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Mr. R. Kent Phillips 
Assistant Attorney General 
Crime Victims Compensation Division 
Office of the Attorney General 
P. 0. Box 12548 
Austin, Texas 78711-2548 

OR9 l-643 

Dear Mr. Phillips: 

You ask whether certain information is subject to required public disclosure 
under the Texas Open Records Act, article 6252-17a, V.T.C.S. Your request was 
assigned ID# 14322. 

You have received a request for information relating to crime victim 
compensation claims involving compensation for funeral services at a certain funeral 
home. Specifically, the requestor seeks “all crime victims compensation claims 
involving compensation for funeral services at Golden Gate Funeral Home in 
Dallas, Texas, on families who have claimed monies for funerals conducted at 
Golden Gate Funeral Home in the years 1990 and 1991.. . .[including] crime victims 
compensation applications and itemized records of services rendered by Golden 
Gate Funeral Home.” You have agreed to release information detailing the 
amounts paid by the Crime Victims Compensation Fund to Golden Gate Funeral 
Home; however, you claim the remainder of the requested information is excepted 
from required public disclosure by sections 3(a)(l), 3(a)(3), and 3(a)(8) of the Open 
Records Act. 

Section 3(a)(8) is applicable to: 

records of law enforcement agencies and prosecutors that 
deal with the detection, investigation, and prosecution of crime 
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and the internal records and notations of such law enforcement 
agencies and prosecutors which are maintained for internal use 
in matters relating to law enforcement and prosecution. 

Where an incident involving allegedly criminal conduct is still under active 
investigation, section 3(a)(8) may be invoked by any proper custodian of 
information which relates to the incident. Open Records Decision No. 474 (1987) at 
4-5. You advise us that your office is currently providing assistance to a criminal 
investigation being conducted by the District Attorney of Dallas County and that the 
requested information is material to that investigation. On that basis, we conclude 
that the requested information may be excepted from required public disclosure by 
section 3(a)(8) of the Open Records Act. Because we have resolved your request on 
the basis of section 3(a)(8), we need not address any claimed exceptions to 
disclosure under sections 3(a)( 1) and 3(a)(3). 

Because case law and prior published open records decisions resolve your 
request, we are resolving this matter with this informal letter ruling rather than with 
a published open records decision. If you have questions about this ruling, please 
refer to OR91-643. 

Yours very truly, 

Y 
Rick Gilpin 
Assistant Attorney General 
Opinion Committee 

RG/GK/lcd 

Ref.: ID# 14322 

cc: Ms. Julie Lyons 
Dallas Times Herald 
1101 Pacific Avenue 
Dallas, Texas 75202 


